Proportional
Directional Control Valves
Size 10
Direct actuated, electrically adjustable
Interface to DIN 24 340 and ISO 4401
PN [pmax.] = 315 bar 7502255.06.03.06
Design
The proportional directional control valve, size 10, is

Description (standard units)
Features
Type key
Subplate
P S 10 G ... 001 ... O O
1 2
1 Symbol: 187
233
205
212
1 Line connection: 400 - G 1/2 (Internal thread
500 - G 3/4 to DIN ISO 228/1)
2 Engineering
version: 200
HERION Systemtechnik GmbH
Untere Talstraße 65
D-71263 Weil der Stadt-Merklingen
Tel.: +49 (0) 70 33/30 18-0
Fax: +49 (0) 70 33/30 18-10
S 10 UP 10 G ... ... ... O ...
1 2 3 4
Proportional directional control valves 2 Code: 016 - See characteristic curves
019 - See characteristic curves
3 Engineering version: 2
4 Sealing material: V - FKM (e.g. Viton)
Type S 10 UP... 10 G...
General parameters
Description Proportional directional control valve
Symbol See equipment survey
Design Direct operated spool valve
Type of mounting Flange
Line connection Subplate
Mounting position Valve axis horizontal
Actuator type Proportional solenoid
Weight of valve 1 solenoid [kg] 5.2
2 solenoids 6.6
Weight of pressure balance I to III [kg] 3.25
IV to VI 7.85
Weight of subplate G 1/2 [kg] 2.0
G 3/4 3.4
Ambient temperature range ϑamb. [°C] –20 ... +50
Size 10
Hydraulic parameters
Operating pressure range at P, A and B pmax [bar] up to 315
at T up to 160
Pressure fluid temperature ϑmax [°C] +70
Viscosity range ν [mm2/s] 12 ... 500
Max. flow Qmax [cm3/min] See characteristic curve
Zero flow (Vp = 100 bar) Qmin [cm3/min] 100
Flow with pressure balance II and IV 200
with pressure balance III and V 300
with pressure balance III and VI 500
Pressure drop with pressure balance III and IV   Vp [bar] 15
with pressure balance III and V 10
with pressure balance III and VI 20
Repeatability with dither1) [%] ≤ 3
(referred to IN)
Hysteresis
S 10 UP, with pressure balance and dither1) IN [%] ≤ 4
S 10 UP, without pressure balance with dither1) ≤ 4
Sensitivity of response with dither1) IN [%] ≤ 1
Regulating time 0% ... 80% [ms] 50

Limit of capacity without pressure balance
4 7502255.06.03.06Subject to alteration
Ordering Example of order
The units are designated by their type number. The
composition of this number can be drawn from the type
key. The standard versions are listed in the type
survey. When ordering any of the standard versions,
please state type number as well as catalog number to
preclude possible misinterpretations.
When inquiring about or ordering units not listed in our
type survey of this publication, the type number made
up by you by means of the type key, however, will do.
The corresponding catalog number will then be stated
in our confirmation of order. O-rings are enclosed with
flanged units. The pressure balance, subplate, drive
electronics and mounting screws must be ordered
separately.
Proportional directional control valve Size 10, Symbol
187, Code 016, with pressure balance, corresponding
subplate G 3/4 and electronic control unit.
Proportional directional control valve:
Type: S 10 UP 10 G 187 016 2 O V
Cat. No. 5204813.7998
Pressure balance:
Cat. No. 6015529
Subplate:
Type: P S 10 G 5 001 1 O O
Cat No. 2840036
Mounting screws: (4 bolts required)
Socket head screws (M 6 x 110 DIN 912-10.9)
Cat. No. 0659221
Electronic control unit see Page 5.
Equipment survey and possibilities of combination (standard versions)
Description Symbol Symbol-No. Type Cat. No. Combination 1)
Proportional
directional
control valve
187
233
205
212
S 10 UP 10 G 187 016 2 O V
S 10 UP 10 G 187 019 2 O V
S 10 UP 10 G 233 016 2 O V
S 10 UP 10 G 233 019 2 O V
S 10 UP 10 G 205 016 2 O V
S 10 UP 10 G 212 016 2 O V
S 10 UP 10 G 212 019 2 O V
5204813.7998
5205020.7998
5204815.7998
5205021.7998
5205065.7998
5204814.7998
5205022.7998
Pressure
balance at
port P
6015528
6015529
6015530
6015525
6015526
6015527
1065184
2840036
P S 10 G 4 001 2 O O
P S 10 G 5 001 1 O O
Pressure drop per control
edge